

No. 19-963

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

---

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
GEYSER P.C.  
One Energy Square  
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200  
Dallas, TX 75206

LEWIS T. LECLAIR  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY CRUCIANI  
CHELSEA A. PRIEST  
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.  
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 978-4984  
*lleclair@mckoolsmith.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	4
Argument.....	9
A. There is no conflict on any significant question of federal law .....	10
B. This case is a poor vehicle for deciding the question presented .....	18
C. The decision below was correct .....	24
Conclusion.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ally Align Health, Inc. v. Signature     Advantage, LLC</i> , 574 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Grp. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	24, 29
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v.     Hogan</i> , 556 S.E.2d 662 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001) .....	29
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	17
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hendricks v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 546 F. App’x 514 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	24, 29
<i>James &amp; Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006).....	14
<i>Johnston Cty v. R.N. Rouse &amp; Co.</i> , 414 S.E.2d 30 (N.C. 1992) .....	29
<i>Kai Peng v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 36 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	14
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	26, 28
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Redeemer Comm. of the Highland Crusader Fund v.</i> <i>Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , No. 12533-VCG, 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 30 (Feb. 23, 2017) .....	14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	25, 27
<i>Root v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 158 S.E.2d 829 (N.C. 1968) .....	29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	26
<i>Wood-Hopkins Contracting Co. v. N.C. State</i> <i>Ports Auth.</i> , 202 S.E.2d 473 (N.C. 1974).....	30

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
ALI Restatement of the U.S. Law of International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration, Restatement (Tentative Draft No. 4, 2015) .....	19, 20
Christopher R. Drahozal & Erin O'Hara O'Connor, <i>Unbundling Procedure: Carve- Outs from Arbitration Clauses</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 1945 (2014) .....	30
